

2 612 T

TRI-PARTITE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into as of from Feb 5, 2025 to Feb 5, 2027

Memorandum of Understanding is among,

- 1. Senthil Multispeciality Hospital Pvt Ltd, No 547, Perundurai Read, Erode -638011, Tamil Nadu herein referred to as the Party A.
- JKKN Dental College and Hospital having its principal place of business at Natarajapuram. NH-544 (Salem Coimbatore National Highway), Namakkal District, Tamil Nadu, India, 638 183 herein referred to as Party B
- 3. Nattraja Launch pad for Bioconvergence (NLB) having its principal place of business at
 NH-544 (Salem Coimbatore National Highway), Namakkal District, Tamil Nadu, India,
 638 183. Herein referred to as Party C.

Whereas, the Parties desire to collaborate and establish a groundbreaking partnership to revolutionize healthcare by leveraging their combined expertise and resources to foster innovation, research and practical learning experiences for dental students. Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to outline the terms and conditions of the collaboration between the Parties with a focus on knowledge exchange, resource sharing and joint research initiatives, all without any financial commitments

SCOPE OF COLLABORATION

The collaboration between the Parties shall encompass the following remarkable activities:

- a. Ethical Committee Approval from JKKN Dental College and Hospital: Research works carried by the students and faculties of . Senthil Multispeciality Hospital Pvt Ltd, Erode can be presented at JKKN Dental College and Hospital Ethical Committee for the approval from Ethical Committee.
- b. Access to Cutting-Edge Research and Innovation: The Parties shall collaborate on transformative joint research projects, combining the expertise of the JKKN dental College and hospital. NLB aimed at addressing pressing heal care challenges and developing groundbreaking solutions
- c. Mutual growth through Resource sharing: The Parties shall share knowledge, expertise and facilities to foster a dynamic collaborative environment that accelerates research and development in general healthcare, oral healthcare and bioconvergence.
- d. **Pioneering Commercialization and Real-World Impact:** The NLB shall play crucial role in-translating research findings into groundbreaking applications, fueling the commercialization of innovative technologies and solutions that elevate the Hospital's reputation and benefit the wider healthcare community.

PARTY A

- i. Research works carried by the students and faculties of . Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode can be presented at JKKN Dental College and Hospital Ethical Committee for the approval from Ethical Committee.
- ii. Provide training and opportunities for dental students.

- iii. Collaborate on joint research projects with JKKN Dental College and Hospital and NLB.
- iv. Share relevant knowledge, expertise and facilities with JKKN Dental College and Hospital and NLB Participate with commercialization initiatives led by NLB

Party B

- i. Collaborate on joint research projects with the Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode and NLB
- ii. Providing forum for students and faculties from Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode to present their research works at Ethical Committee of JKKN Dental College and Hospital for Ethical Committee approval
- iii. Share relevant knowledge, expertise and facilities with the Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode and NLB
- iv. Support NLB in commercialization initiatives.

Party C

- i. Facilitate collaboration between the Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode and JKKN Dental College and Hospital.
- ii. Collaborate on joint research projects with Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode and JKKN Dental College and Hospital.
- iii. Share relevant knowledge, expertise and facilities of Senthil Multispeciality Hospital, Erode and JKKN Dental College and Hospital.
- iv. Lead the commercialization of research findings and innovative solutions.

Any additional roles and responsibilities may be mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

TERM

This MOU shall be effective as of the date first written above and shall continue in force for a period of 2 years unless terminated earlier by mutual written agreement of the Parties

TERMINATION

Any Party may terminate this MOU at any time by providing 90 days written notice to the other Parties

CONFIDENTIALITY

The Parties agree to maintain the confidentiality of any proprietary or sensitive information exchanged during the course of this collaboration in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

NO FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

This MOU is a non-financial agreement and no Party shall have any financial obligation to the other Parties by virtue of this MOU.

COUNTERPARTS

This MOU may be executed in counterparts each of which shall be denied an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument Luturum

The undersigned Parties acknowledge and agree to this MOU.

WITNESS **PARTY A**

Dr. C. SENTHUVEL, M.D., D.M., N.VEN HATCSON So. Nurayanamoortu. 122 NGGO Nagar, Moolapalayam, ERODE-2. NEUROLOGIST, SENTHIL MULTI SPECIALITY HOSPITAL (P) 111. 547, PERUNDURAI ROA., ERODE - 638 011. REGD.No: 27271

1. Partner 1:

Partner name: Senthil Multispeciality Hospital Pvt Ltd, No 547, Perundurai Road Erode -638011, Tamil Nadu. Partner Representative: - Dr. C.Senthilvel., MD.DM (Neuro),

Position: - Managing Director /Chairman

Address: - Senthil Multispeciality Hospital Pvt Ltd, No 547, Perundurai Road Erode -638011, Tamil Nadu., India.

Mobile no:- 98430-62620. Email id: - drcsenthilvel@gmail.com

PARTY B

PRINCIPAL J.K.K.NATTRAJA DENTAL **COLLEGE & HOSPITAL** KUMARAPALAYAM - 638 183.

PARTY C



Ruturen

Dr. C. SENTHEVEL, M.D., D.M., NEUROLOGIST, SENTHIL MULTI SPECIALITYHOSPITAL (P) Ltd., 547, PERUNDURAI ROAD, ERODE - 638 011. RECD.No: 27271